
1 

Marketing 

READING

Framework for 
Marketing Strategy 
Formation 

ROBERT J. DOLAN 
Harvard Business School 

8153   |   Revised: December 19, 2019 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 2 

Table of Contents 

1 Introduction ............................................................................................................................................ 3

2 Essential Reading .................................................................................................................................. 6

2.1 Overview of Marketing Strategy Formation ...................................................................................7

2.2 Analysis Underlying Marketing Strategy Formation .....................................................................9

Customer Analysis ........................................................................................................................ 9

Company Analysis ...................................................................................................................... 11

Collaborator Analysis ................................................................................................................. 12

Competitive Analysis .................................................................................................................. 12

Context Analysis ......................................................................................................................... 13

2.3 The Aspiration Decision:  Segmenting, Targeting, and Positioning .......................................... 14

2.4 The Action Plan: The Marketing Mix Decision............................................................................. 17

Product Decisions ....................................................................................................................... 18

Promotion Decisions .................................................................................................................. 23

Place Decisions ........................................................................................................................... 30

Pricing Decisions ........................................................................................................................ 32

2.5 Conclusion .................................................................................................................................... 39

3 Key Terms ............................................................................................................................................ 40

4 For Further Reading ............................................................................................................................. 41

5 Endnotes .............................................................................................................................................. 41

6 Index ..................................................................................................................................................... 46

Robert J. Dolan, Baker Foundation Professor of Business Administration, Harvard Business 
School, developed this Core Reading. 

Copyright © 2014 Harvard Business School Publishing Corporation. All rights reserved. To order copies or request permission to 
reproduce materials (including posting on academic websites), call 1-800-545-7685 or go to http://www.hbsp.harvard.edu. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.

http://www.hbsp.harvard.edu/


8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 3 

1 INTRODUCTION 

n the early 1970s, Peter Drucker, the renowned management scholar, noted that 
“the purpose of business is to create a customer.”1 A decade later, Theodore 
Levitt, a Harvard Business School marketing professor, made an important 

addition in his book The Marketing Imagination: “The purpose of a business is to 
create and keep a customer” (emphasis added).2 Levitt also noted that achieving 
those goals and, implicitly, the financial goals of the firm, requires “differentiating what 
you do and how you operate.”3 In a highly connected world where a social media 
platform can average more than two billion users a month,4 it is useful in many 
product categories to add a third purpose: to make customers active ambassadors for 
your brand. 

But how can one achieve the differentiation necessary to do that? Benson 
Shapiro, in “The Marketing Process,”5 helps answer that question by showing the 
relationship among the six key elements of a customer-centered marketing 
proces (see Shapiro’s flowchart in Exhibit 1). 

EXHIBIT 1  Relationships Among the Six Parts of the Marketing Process 

 
Source: Reprinted from Harvard Business School, “The Marketing Process,” HBS No. 584-146 by Benson P. Shapiro. Copyright © 
1984 by the President and Fellows of Harvard College; all rights reserved. 

Shapiro defined the parts of the process as follows: 

I 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 4 

1 Marketing strategy formation. Set the overall long-term goals and 
basic approach to the marketplace. This typically involves making 
choices about specific customer groups to serve, customer wants to 
address, and the best way to create value for customers. 

2 Marketing planning. Depending on the industry, the time horizon for 
planning can vary. In dynamic situations—for example, in a 
technology-driven industry—plans need to be reworked regularly. In 
other, more stable situations, the basics of a plan might extend over 
two or three years. 

3 Programming, allocating, and budgeting. Set near-term objectives and 
detailed plans (typically once a year), including how resources will be 
allocated to the necessary activities. 

4 Implementation. Execute the programs specified in step 3. 

5 Monitoring and auditing. Evaluate results against goals and develop 
corrective action plans as needed. 

6 Analysis and research. Gather necessary data from inside and outside 
the company to support the four action steps (steps 1 to 4). This data 
gathering should occur before executing each of the first four steps 
and should be ongoing, as depicted in Exhibit 1. 

This reading focuses on the top portion of Shapiro’s diagram, the market 
strategy formation stage, in which an organization articulates its overall goals—
especially which kinds of customers it will seek to create and keep. We will also 
outline the basic approach for achieving those goals. A good way to think about a 
marketing strategy is, in Robert Davis’s words, as the “blueprint by which the 
firm plans to compete.”6 In this reading we will set down a sound process for 
developing that blueprint. 

Note that while a company is making the all-important choice about the 
customers it hopes to acquire, retain, and develop into brand ambassadors, 
potentially competing firms are making similar decisions—each attempting to 
achieve Levitt’s “differentiation” among a specific customer set. For example, as    
fitness startup Peloton entered the market, it faced a variety of competitors 
offering different ways to help someone get in shape. Traditional home fitness 
equipment manufacturers such as NordicTrack continued to offer “new and 
improved” products like treadmills for home use. Fitness facilities like Planet 
Fitness offered access to equipment via an array of membership plans. Relative 
newcomers such as SoulCycle (founded in 2005) offered a new experience, 
founded on a vision of creating “an alternative to the fitness routines that felt 
like work.” SoulCycle described its spin classes as “an inspirational, meditative 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 5 

fitness experience that’s designed to benefit the body, mind and soul . . . The 
experience is tribal. It’s primal. It’s fun.”7  

Peloton identified potential shortcomings of these offerings for some 
customers. While there is admittedly nothing “tribal or primal” about running on 
a treadmill in the basement of your home, SoulCycle’s engaging social experience 
still required getting to the studio—a significant cost to the time-pressured. 
Peloton thus sought to create what it called “the Peloton Difference,” delivering 
“a world-class indoor cycling studio experience on your time, and in the comfort 
of your own home.” To accomplish this, Peloton created a smart bike with a Wi-
Fi–enabled monitor to deliver live classes from its Manhattan studios, along with 
tracking services that measured riders’ speed, effort, miles, and other 
performance metrics. Initially, the bike was priced at $1,995 plus a $250 fee for 
delivery and setup by Peloton professionals. Access to live classes and the 
library of thousands of recorded classes on-demand was via subscription at $39 
per month. In August 2018, with annual sales at $700 million and over 1 million 
members, a $550 million funding round valued the company at $4.15 billion. 
Peloton’s 96% annual renewal rate showed its ability to retain customers. And 
its over 400,000 Facebook followers and the comments they posted showed its 
ability to create brand ambassadors as well. Later in this reading, we will 
elaborate on the Peloton story and the lessons it provides.  

A key point is that winning the sustainable differentiation contest—and doing 
so in a way that yields revenues, covers costs, and contributes profits—is no 
simple task.  Most new products, in fact, do not find a way to do so and often fail 
before they even get to market.8 Organizations must recognize that they do not 
necessarily need to create a mass-market product loved by everyone. Peloton 
clearly understood that the bike’s $2,000 price tag would eliminate some as 
potential customers. Focus is key. For example, electronics maker Vizio carved 
out a niche for itself in home entertainment (televisions and sound bars) by 
offering the “latest innovations at a significant savings.”9 On the other hand, the 
luxury electronics brand Bang & Olufsen directs its offerings to a price-in-
sensitive group seeking maximum performance. Marketing strategy is about the 
process of selecting customers, deciding on the competitive point of 
differentiation to present to them, and developing a plan for reaching those 
customers. 

In this reading, we set out a basic framework for thinking through the 
decisions to optimize an organization’s chance for success. We begin with a 
description of the classic 5 Cs analysis for developing a marketing strategy 
(customer, company, collaborators, competition, and context). We then discuss 
two sets of decisions every organization needs to make: the aspiration decision 
(what the company hopes to achieve in the market) and the action plan decision 
(commonly known as the four Ps of the marketing mix—product, promotion, 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 6 

place, and price). As an overview of marketing strategy, this reading does not 
provide extensive treatment of each area, but it does offer references 
throughout to appropriate sources of in-depth coverage.10 

2 ESSENTIAL READING 
There is no one standard way to market a product or service effectively; indeed, 
organizations often adopt different strategies for their different offerings.11 The 
approach must be tailored to the particular circumstances. Black and Decker’s 
marketing approach to selling power tools to construction companies is quite 
different from marketing power tools to households for home use. Similarly, 
different firms within the same industry employ different approaches. Steinway 
devotes itself to “Making the World’s Finest Pianos” (and nothing else) by 
strictly limiting the types of pianos it manufactures and the types of outlets 
through which it sells. Competitor Yamaha, on the other hand, offers everything 
from grand pianos and uprights to digital pianos and portable keyboards. The 
L’Oréal Paris line has a policy that its cosmetics can be found at a wide variety of 
retail partners in the United States, including department stores, grocery stores, 
drugstores, and mass merchants, while Mary Kay cosmetics can be purchased 
only from a certified Mary Kay beauty consultant (including online, telephone, 
and in-person orders). 

A given organization might also change its marketing approach over time. 
Samsung Electronics, for example, launched in 1969 with a low-cost strategy, 
and in 1990, the company’s marketing head referred to Samsung as a “third-tier 
commodity brand with very little product differentiation.”12 Shortly thereafter, 
Samsung focused on developing manufacturing expertise to compete on the 
basis of the highest-quality products. By 2013, it was rated number eight in 
Interbrand’s “Best Global Brands of 2013” tabulation—the highest-rated non-US 
company on the list. That same polling had rival Sony at number 46, showing the 
extent of Samsung’s transformation from a low-cost player with a reputation 
lagging far behind Sony to a top-quality producer.13 By 2018, Samsung had 
advanced to the number six spot in Interbrand’s ranking.  

Customer differences—in what they value in a product or service, how they 
want to buy, and how they trade off price versus benefits—mean that some 
customers more naturally fit the capabilities and aspirations of a given company. 
As companies seek to find and keep different kinds of customers, it logically 
follows that the market will be populated with products of varied specifications, 
promoted and distributed in a variety of ways, and priced at different levels. For 
more detail, see Core Reading: Segmentation and Targeting (HBP No. 8219). 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 7 

While there is more than one way to go to market, we can articulate the best 
process for developing a marketing strategy for a particular circumstance. Such 
a framework is shown in Exhibit 2.  

EXHIBIT 2  Schematic of Marketing Strategy Formation Process 

 

2.1 Overview of Marketing Strategy Formation 

In Exhibit 2, we see three interrelated elements in the marketing strategy 
formation process: analysis, decisions, and outcomes. The middle of the diagram 
depicts the two different sets of decisions an organization needs to make: the 
aspiration decision and the action plan decision. 

The aspiration decision (which we can think about in terms of what value the 
product will represent to what kind of customer) specifies what the firm hopes 
to achieve in the market. This involves three steps: (1) segmenting the market 
to identify possible groups to serve, (2) selecting or targeting a specific group 
or groups to address, and (3) determining the desired positioning in the mind of 
the selected customers (that is, what should the potential customer be thinking 
about the product offering, relative to other options?). The steps in working out 
the aspiration decision are popularly known as STP (segmenting, targeting, and 
positioning). 

Once the aspiration decision has been made, the firm can begin to work out its 
action plan, the four Ps of the marketing mix. (We use the term mix because the 
elements all need to work together to form a cohesive plan.) Three elements of 
the plan create value for the customers: the product offered, the communication 

• Acquisition 
• Retention 
• Brand Ambassador 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 8 

to the customer about the product (promotion), and the mechanisms to 
distribute the product to the customer (place). The final element of the mix is 
the price charged for the product. This is primarily the firm’s way to capture 
some of the value it has created, generating revenue to fund operations and 
provide for profit. The value created for the customer through the first three Ps 
is the upper bound on the price the company can charge and still attract a 
customer. Obviously, organizations aspire to create value, such that this upper 
bound on the price which can be charged is greater than the unit cost of 
producing the value. 

As shown on the left side of Exhibit 2, an organization needs to analyze the 
market in order to make good aspiration and action plan decisions. Usually this 
requires an analysis of the five Cs (customer, company, collaborators, 
competition, and context). To indicate its primacy for marketing decision 
making, Exhibit 2 places the first C—customer—in the center of the circle under 
analysis.  

A company’s choice of actions in the middle of Exhibit 2 then has to be funded 
and implemented. For example, if part of the chosen marketing mix is promotion 
via a company-owned sales force, the company must develop and field such a 
sales force. The decisions in the middle column thus determine how successful 
the company will be at acquiring a customer, whether that customer is retained 
over time and at what rate of purchase, and whether the customer will have a 
positive influence on other members of the target market, e.g., by word-of-
mouth and  posted reviews. The decisions made also determine the costs of the 
product or service and the supporting marketing costs. 

As Exhibit 2 illustrates, the actions of the firm create outcomes—not only 
short-term financial results but also a franchise, the platform for future 
marketing efforts, including brand reputation and customer loyalty. This is not a 
linear process. Rather, there is a back and forth between analysis and decisions. 
The need to choose between action alternatives determines the specific analysis 
the firm should undertake. For example, if a manufacturer decides to distribute 
its goods through retail channels, rather than just selling on its own website, it 
will need to drill down further in its analysis to decide between, say, Target and 
Walmart as channel partners, or to identify smaller, local firms. 

We will keep the interactive process between analysis and decisions in mind 
while, in the sections that follow, we describe the other concepts shown in 
Exhibit 2. Thus, we begin with analysis and a brief discussion of the five Cs. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 9 

2.2 Analysis Underlying Marketing Strategy Formation 

When developing a marketing strategy, a company should undertake a five Cs 
analysis, starting with the primary C of (1) customer behavior (see Exhibit 2), 
supported by analysis of the (2) company (e.g., what special skills, competencies, 
and assets does the organization bring to the task of creating and keeping 
customers?), (3) collaborators (e.g., which suppliers can partner with the firm in 
its effort to attract and keep customers, and how they can be enlisted and 
motivated to participate as desired), (4) competition (e.g., who else seeks to 
create and keep the same customers? What capabilities do firms bring and what 
are their aspirations? What is their blueprint for competing?), and (5) context 
(e.g., what cultural, technological, and legal factors limit what is possible?). 

In the sections that follow, we will look at each of the five Cs in an actual 
company context—the example of Peloton, which we introduced at the 
beginning of this reading. 

Customer Analysis14 

In customer analysis, one tries to understand how potential customers make a 
purchase decision in a product category. First, who is involved in the decision—
an individual or a group? In a business-to-consumer (B2C) situation such as 
Peloton, for example, the customer could be a couple living together; in a 
business-to-business (B2B) situation, it would be the group involved in any 
aspect of the buying decision, from gathering information about alternatives, to 
making the final purchase decision, to using the product. Once this decision-
making unit (DMU) is specified, analysis turns to understanding the decision-
making process (DMP). Formal market research, such as focus groups or surveys, 
are often useful at this stage. The key is to understand the buying criteria of the 
targeted segment to ensure the fit of the firm’s offering to the target market’s 
wants—in short, a product/market fit.  

John Foley, Peloton’s founder, developed the Peloton concept based on his 
own dissatisfaction with available exercise options. Before starting Peloton, 
Foley was a busy executive and “became addicted to high-energy indoor cycling 
classes”15 such as those offered by SoulCycle. However, Foley found that, given 
the demands of work and family, getting to classes was a challenge, and that the 
most popular instructors and classes were often sold out. With his IT and 
business background, Foley knew technology could be brought to bear on this 
problem. Foley had also analyzed the rise of social media and understood the 
potential for creating an online community that could simulate the energy and 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 10 

support of an in-studio class. The company name was derived from a peloton—
“the main group of riders in a race” that support one another.  

To assess potential market size and customers willingness to pay $2,000 for a 
bike plus the $39 monthly subscription fee, Peloton researched current fitness 
spending levels and found “tens of millions of Americans who spend more on 
fitness than the cost of a Peloton bike when averaged over three years.”16 

The market size analysis supported Peloton’s development of the full 
system—a “smart” bike, select and highly trained instructors, and software to 
deliver the content. Peloton’s initial concept was targeted to a specific market: 
one that was affluent (could afford the initial $2,000 for the smart bike) and 
suburban (in areas where high-energy cycling classes were less available). As 
reported by Carolyn Tisch Blodgett, Peloton’s senior vice resident and head of 
global brand marketing, “We had this idea of a very affluent rider, who many of 
our early adopters were. We realized through conversations with our 
community that there was a huge opportunity with people who thought $2,000 
was a huge investment but were [buying] it over and over again because the 
product is so important to them.”  These conversations took place in the growing 
number of Peloton-owned and -operated showrooms and in regularly conducted 
surveys. An interview with Brad Olson, Peloton’s senior vice president of 
member experience, indicated that “Peloton surveys patrons throughout their 
member journey” and “looks for trends across its email and social channels.”17 
This research revealed, among other things, a “huge urban opportunity” in areas 
where SoulCycle and others actually served to “give Peloton a boost” rather than 
acting as a competitive barrier.18   

As Peloton came to understand that its potential customer market extended 
beyond the affluent, price-insensitive segment, the company began to 
communicate that Peloton was really an economical alternative. It reframed the 
price of the bike by offering interest-free, “no money down” financing. In 2019, 
its website effectively restated the $2,262 bike purchase price as “$58 per month 
for 39 months with 0% APR financing.” 

Peloton’s DMU was typically fairly simple: an individual or a couple living 
together. In a B2B situation, however, the DMU can be quite complex.  When 
trying to ascertain the DMU, the marketer should ask: Who are the participants 
in the buying process, and what role does each play? In an influential article, 
Thomas Bonoma set out six major roles generally played across a broad set of 
buying situations:19 

• Initiators. Initiators recognize the value of solving a particular issue, so 
they stimulate the search for a product. 

• Gatekeepers. Gatekeepers act as problem or product experts and control 
information and access to other members of the DMU. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 11 

• Deciders. Deciders make the purchasing choice. 
• Influencers. Although they do not make the final decision, influencers 

have input into it. 
• Purchasers. Purchasers consummate the transaction. 
• Users. Users consume the product. 

In his work on capital equipment and service purchasing, Bonoma found an 
average of seven people typically fill these six roles.   

After determining the DMU, a marketer must next understand the purchaser’s 
decision-making process, which includes finding responses to questions such as, 
Will there be a search for information, and how will it be conducted? How do the 
DMU members interact? What criteria will be used in making the decision? What 
is the relative importance of each of those criteria? Can one criterion be traded 
off against another, or is there some minimum level that must be reached on 
each? 

A variety of research methods can be used to answer these questions, ranging 
from quantitative surveys to qualitative methods such as focus group 
discussions or customer interviews. (For a survey of these methods, see Core 
Reading: Marketing Intelligence [HBP No. 8191]).  

Company Analysis 

The second C to consider in developing a marketing strategy is the company’s 
strengths and weaknesses. Through customer analysis, Peloton attempted to 
design a product that fit the market; the next requirement was to ensure that the 
product and approach fit the company’s existing skill set—or a skill set it could 
assemble.  

Generally, assessing product/company fit requires an understanding of the 
firm’s finances, research and development (R&D) capability, manufacturing 
capability, and other assets. A highly influential concept, developed by Prahalad 
and Hamel, is a company’s core competency. Two key elements of core 
competency are to (1) make a significant contribution to the creation of 
perceived customer value in products and (2) be difficult for competitors to 
imitate.20  

Peloton’s success came from having a clear vision of what kind of company it 
wanted to be. Carolyn Tisch Blodgett commented, “We didn’t set out to be a 
stationary bike company. We set out to revolutionize the fitness industry 
through technology.”21 The skills required to be a successful revolutionizer were 
quite different from those required to be a stationary bike company. After all, a 
traditional stationary bike company would not need a head of music, one of the 
key positions on the Peloton leadership team.  

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 12 

The vision of the “Peloton Difference” delivering a “world-class indoor cycling 
studio experience on your time, and in the comfort of your own home” required 
augmenting the typical smart bike with great content in the form of instructors, 
who are able to deliver a SoulCycle–like experience remotely, with 
accompanying music, and who could generate a loyal following. Peloton knew 
that the market education job required was quite substantial. Stories of 
expensive fitness equipment soon abandoned by purchasers were plentiful. 
Given the education task at hand, Peloton chose to manage sales in-house rather 
than distribute the smart bike through an intermediary. To provide for 
appropriate demo opportunities, by 2019 the company set up over 60 US 
showrooms in more than 25 states, along with locations in the UK and Canada.22 

Collaborator Analysis  

The C of collaborators involves analyzing the set of external assets that may be 
accessed to complement those of the company. At the start, Peloton’s company 
analysis would have identified some significant holes to fill. The company had a 
good idea, yes, but it still needed money for R&D and the capacity to 
manufacture at large scale.  

With respect to money, one of Peloton’s collaborators was the website 
Kickstarter. In June 2013, Peloton announced a campaign offering future 
delivery of a bike for a pledge of $1,500 or more.  More than 170 backers gave 
their support at the “bike” level, and the overall campaign raised $307,332 from 
297 backers against a goal of $250,000.23 The company also attracted backing 
from well-known venture capital firms.  

Still, Peloton enlisted as its collaborators “two core manufacturing partners,”  
one for the bike and the other for the tablet computer.24 The bike partner was 
described as “one of the best indoor cycle manufacturers in the world” having 
produced “nearly one million indoor cycles over the past two decades.”25 

Having upstream collaborators in manufacturing allowed Peloton to 
concentrate on (1) development of instructors, music, and content and (2) 
market education.  

Competitive Analysis 

Winning the customer acquisition game requires creating more value (benefits 
minus costs) for customers than any other options known to them. Thus, a firm 
must identify who its competitors are now and who they are likely to be in the 
future.26 Peloton’s founders were quite familiar with competitors through their 
experience as consumers. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 13 

Peloton also demonstrated best practice in this area by defining the 
competition in an appropriately broad way: In addition to pinpointing 
companies that were competitors, it also identified one significant competitor as 
not engaging in regular fitness activity. Peloton has reported that eight of 10 
people buying a Peloton bike were not in the market for fitness equipment. 
Peloton’s goal was not so much to claim to have a better stationary bikes or 
studios, but rather “to create an experience that makes people ‘want to work 
out.’”27  

Competitive analysis requires assessing others’ offerings, the market they 
address, how they address it, and how all that will evolve over time. As with 
company analysis, any realistic assessment of the competition must begin with a 
fundamental understanding of its strengths and weaknesses. Marketers can gain 
this information in a number of ways, including analyzing competitors’ 
statements about themselves (for example, 10-K filings for publicly traded 
companies) and interviewing potential customers about their perceptions of 
competitors’ offerings. Marketers can also observe a competitor’s marketing 
actions, including the product it has on the market and, when possible, reverse-
engineer or “tear down” a product to understand its features and likely cost. 

Context Analysis 

A good marketing strategy takes very little for granted. The context shapes what 
is possible, and the context is always changing. This point is vividly illustrated by 
the disruption that technology—and, specifically, the internet—has brought to 
existing business practices. For Peloton, this context analysis identified cultural 
trends related to social media interactions and vibrant online communities. 

Like technology itself, a context such as culture can shift quickly and bring 
surprises unless it is carefully monitored. Many fortunes are made by 
anticipating cultural trends (consider the success of McDonald’s and Nike). 
Products and services acquire meaning from their place in a culture, and they 
acquire economic value from that meaning. Thus, value is vulnerable to shifts in 
the culture. The systematic analysis of cultural trends (popularized as 
coolhunting in consumer ethnography) is increasingly an integral part of 
marketing strategy formation. 

Similarly, politics, regulation, law, and social norms are not fixed features of 
the marketing landscape; rather, they are dynamic factors to consider and 
monitor for signs of disruption. Markets such as banking, television, and 
pharmaceuticals operate in particularly unstable settings. It is dangerous to 
design marketing strategies for such environments without a carefully 
developed point of view on the regulatory context. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 14 

Each of the five Cs we have just examined is critical, but in marketing, none is 
more important than the C of customers—understanding their preferences and 
perceptions, and how they make decisions. Devising an effective marketing 
program requires deep analysis to support decision making on a host of 
interrelated issues. With this preliminary understanding of key analysis types, 
we will now explore in depth the specific marketing decisions to be made. 

2.3 The Aspiration Decision:  
Segmenting, Targeting, and Positioning 

As we’ve said, the aspiration decision specifies what the firm hopes to achieve in 
the market. This decision involves three steps: segmenting the market, targeting 
a specific customer group or groups to address, and determining the desired 
product or service positioning in the mind of the selected customers (commonly 
abbreviated as STP).28 

Examples abound of firms consciously positioning products and services to 
target a particular set—or segment—of customers. In fact, many companies 
renounce some potential customers so they can focus exclusively on a select 
customer group whose wants their product is particularly well suited to serve. 
The Coca-Cola Company described its Coke Zero as being “created with young 
adults in mind.”29 (Later, this product was renamed Coke Zero Sugar, since 
research showed that few customers understood it contained no sugar and had 
zero calories.) In the financial services market, Chase designed its new Sapphire 
Reserve credit card specifically for millennials, a group it had not attracted well 
to date.30 For many years, IKEA stated that it would want you as a customer “if 
you can do simple things like pick up your purchases and assemble them at 
home.”31 “Bugs” Burger Bug Killers unconditionally guarantees pest elimination, 
not just pest control, and therefore accepts only customers willing to follow its 
strict cleanup regimen—and to pay premium prices.32 In contrast, Spirit Airlines 
addresses the price-sensitive customer directly, stating, “Spirit gives you more 
go for less money . . . our low ticket prices are designed to save you an average of 
30% . . .”33 Marriott designed its Courtyard hotels for business travelers and its 
Residence Inns for those on an extended stay. Zipcar’s car-sharing service, first 
operating in Boston, sought to solve the transportation and parking problems of 
urban dwellers and college students, who were generally neglected by car-rental 
companies with their “no one under 25” rules. Outotec of Finland offers its gold- 
and copper-mine design and construction services for the most challenging set 
of circumstances, because those circumstances play to the firm’s distinctive 
engineering skills.34 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 15 

 Looking at customer segments and how the purchase process varies across 
them allows organizations to fine-tune the marketing mix to meet the particular 
needs of chosen customers. Indeed, segmenting customers has become a key 
aspect of marketing today. In the words of Theodore Levitt, “If you’re not 
thinking segments, you’re not thinking.”35 

An organization’s target market selection decision is critical because 
customers ultimately set their own purchase criteria and thus dictate the rules 
by which the marketing game will be played. Thus the target market selection 
should consider the firm’s corporate goals and the fit of the segment with these 
goals; it should also consider the firm’s comparative strengths and weaknesses 
vis-à-vis competition, given the target market’s purchase criteria. 

As the examples listed earlier suggest, and as Exhibit 3 shows, markets can be 
segmented in a variety of ways. Note also that segments can be defined by 
simultaneous use of more than one variable; for example, Zipcar combines 
demographic (age under 25), geographic location (urban), and psychographic 
(environmentally concerned) variables to define its ideal customer. 

EXHIBIT 3  Common Segmentation Variables  

Variable Type Example Segment Defined 

Demographic 

Coke Zero Age (young) 

Chase Sapphire Age (Millennial) 

Zipcar Age (under 25) 

Marriott Courtyard Business traveler 

Geographic Zipcar City dwellers and college students 

Psychographic/lifestyle 
Zipcar Environmentally concerned 

IKEA Value-oriented 

Benefit sought 

“Bugs” Burger Bug Killers Pest elimination (not control) 

Spirit Airlines Low price 

Outotec High performance 

Usage Marriott Residence Long stay 

The most widely used segmentation bases are demographic (e.g., age, income, 
gender, occupation), geographic (e.g., nation, region of country, urban versus 
rural), and lifestyle (e.g., hedonistic versus value-oriented). An alternative type 
of segmentation variable is the customer’s behavior or relationship to a product: 
for example, the customer’s user status (nonuser versus user), usage rate (light, 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 16 

medium, or heavy user), and loyalty status (none, moderate, strong, or totally 
loyal). With the increasingly widespread use of customer loyalty cards, usage-
related customer segments can now be readily identified and targeted. Digital 
marketing firm Catalina Marketing has gone from tracking 200 million unique 
loyalty card identifiers to maintaining two-year purchase histories for over 650 
million shoppers.36  

In the segmentation and target market selection process, a company has to 
play out various scenarios. Consider the positioning part of the aspiration 
decision: If we pursue this segment, how would we approach it and what would 
we want segment members to see in us? Positioning answers these questions. 
The answers should be formalized in a positioning statement. A positioning 
statement can take many forms, but effective statements specify the following 
essential elements: 

1 The target customer, as defined by the segmentation variables  

2 The wants of that customer 

3 The product type and category, as seen by the customer 

4 The key benefit to be provided to the target customer 

For example, Tybout and Sternthal recount the following positioning statement 
for Zipcar:  

To urban dwelling, educated, techno-savvy consumers who worry 
about the environment that future generations will inherit, Zipcar 
is the car sharing service that lets you save money and reduce your 
carbon footprint, making you feel you have made a smart, 
responsible choice that demonstrates your commitment to 
protecting the environment.37 

The Ross School of Business at the University of Michigan developed this 
positioning statement for its MBA program: 

For prospective students seeking leadership capability 
development, Ross is the best MBA program because of the 
opportunity sensing skills and teamwork capabilities developed 
through extensive action-learning experiences, complementing 
classroom learning.38 

 The positioning statement is intended to get the whole organization aligned 
regarding the aspiration decision. External statements derive from the 
positioning statement. Both Zipcar and Ross had taglines related to, but shorter 
than, their positioning statements: Zipcar proclaimed “Wheels When You Want 
Them” and Ross touted itself as “Leading in Thought and Action.” 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 17 

A meaningful target market selection typically provides focus by deliberately 
excluding some customers from the market served. For example, in its early 
days, Dell consciously renounced first-time buyers of a personal computer 
because such buyers lacked the sophistication required to custom design a 
machine on the web.39 The Ross School of Business consciously renounced MBA 
candidates not interested in developing teamwork skills through action learning. 
The previous positioning of the school was so general, focusing on the non-
differentiating attributes of being collaborative and innovative, that no one was 
excluded. The new, narrower positioning caused a short-run decline in 
applications as the school actively sought to discourage applications from those 
not sold on action learning. But that strategy was validated when the percentage 
of accepted MBA students who enrolled increased dramatically because of the 
superior fit of the service to the selected target.40 

Anderson, Narus, and van Rossum argue persuasively that a positioning 
statement or consumer value proposition (in their terminology) should have a 
“resonating focus” concentrating on “the one or two points of difference that 
deliver, and whose improvement will continue to deliver, the greatest value to 
target customers.”41 

The goal is to define a target market that can be reached by the firm 
efficiently, whose members value the firm’s comparative advantage, and who 
are willing and able to pay for it. Kotler articulated the fundamental importance 
of making the aspiration decision: “The advantage of solving the positioning 
problem is that it enables the company to solve the marketing mix problem. The 
marketing mix—product, price, place, and promotion—is essentially the 
working out of the tactical details of the positioning strategy.”42 This marketing 
mix is the focus of the next section. 

2.4 The Action Plan: The Marketing Mix Decision 

Once an organization has made the aspiration decision, it can address the 
marketing mix decision (the action plan). Neil Borden of Harvard Business 
School originated the term marketing mix to describe the set of activities 
composing a firm’s marketing program.43 He noted the ways in which a firm 
blends mix elements into a program and that competing firms can have 
dramatically different mixes at work. Borden originally specified 12 distinct mix 
elements, ranging from product planning to display. Over time, an aggregation of 
these elements has become popular. As shown in Exhibit 3, the four Ps 
terminology of product, price, promotion (communications strategy), and place 
(channels of distribution) is often used to set out the marketing mix in a 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 18 

memorable way. As suggested by Borden’s use of the term mix, it is important 
that the various elements blend well.  

Benson Shapiro has identified “three degrees of interaction” in the marketing 
mix:44 consistency of mix elements—the minimum standard, implying a 
generally good fit, integration—existence of positive, harmonious interaction, 
and leverage—where each element is used to its best advantage to support the 
value creation or capture of the overall mix. In the sections that follow, we 
examine some of the major issues involved in setting the four Ps. 

Product Decisions  

The product or service offered is the centerpiece of the marketing mix. The 
product offering is best conceptualized as the complete set of ways (rather than 
just a single core feature) that a firm delivers value to its chosen customers. For 
more detail, see Core Reading: Product Policy (HBP No. 8208). 

For example, a conventional home thermostat, costing about $25, senses the 
room temperature and automatically turns on the heat when the room 
temperature falls below a specified level (or turns on the air conditioning if the 
temperature rises above a specified level). Programmable versions, costing 
slightly more, permit the desired temperature setting to vary by time of day and 
day of the week.  

Even though the relatively low-tech thermostats work fine for many 
customers, the desires of some customers are best met by the Nest, the 
“Learning Thermostat,” first introduced in 2011. The company was acquired by 
Google in 2014 for $3.2 billion. Although its core function of turning the heat on 
and off is the same as that of a $25 thermostat, Nest provides added benefits as 
reflected in its $249 list price (as of July 2019): First, it is designed to be simple 
to install. Second, it is easy to use. The customer doesn’t have to program 
anything—just adjust the temperature as desired; Nest learns the desired 
temperature by the time of day, or the day of the week, and automatically 
programs itself to accommodate those desires. Third, if a customer is deviating 
from a usual pattern, such as heading home early from work, Nest can be 
controlled from a smartphone. Fourth, if a customer is not at home, Nest senses 
that and adjusts the temperature to conserve energy. Fifth, Nest reminds the 
customer to change the air filter. Sixth, the customer doesn’t have to calculate 
the savings gained, Nest sends a monthly energy report. Seventh, it lights up 
when a person walks into the room. Eighth, it will call you if the furnace acts up 
and house temperature drops. Ninth, Nest’s design and appearance have been 
highly praised in product reviews. In short, the Nest product is far more than 
just a device to turn the heat and air-conditioning on and off; rather, it is a 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 19 

complete bundle of benefits that can be offered to, and appreciated by, a 
particular segment of customers.  

The logic here applies to services as well as products. For example, in 1958, 
American Express launched its charge card directed to business customers. It 
provided the basic function of charging purchases to a card. Over time, Amex 
added Gold and Platinum cards. These new offerings were not distinct from the 
original Amex card because of improvements on core credit card functionality; 
however, they were augmented with other benefits such as membership 
rewards points, concierge services, and, for Platinum holders, access to select 
airport lounges (see Exhibit 4). 

EXHIBIT 4  Range of Credit Card Benefits for American Express Customers 

 

As these examples illustrate, the core function of a product is not what makes 
the sale in most situations. That is why, when defining a product or service, 
marketers need to think of the full set of ways in which value can be created for 
customers—be it by brand name, company reputation, core functionality, ease of 
installation, ease of use, post-sale assistance, or warranty. This broad conception 
of a product is the key to seeing possible valuable points of differentiation from 
competitors. In fact, Theodore Levitt advocated the adoption of a total product 
view, considering the product as the full set of ways in which an offering can 
solve a customer’s problem.45 

This mentality of broadly defining a product needs to be brought to all the 
firm’s product decisions. Exhibit 5 shows the three major product decisions that 
a firm faces.  

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 20 

EXHIBIT 5  Product Policy Decisions  

 

Product Breadth 

First, product line breadth refers to the variety and number of product lines 
offered (see Exhibit 5). Some firms have a narrow focus with few product lines. 
For example, since its founding in 1916, BMW has focused just on automobiles, 
and its “100-year plan” is the same, that is, to be “the leader in automotive 
engineering, without abandoning what got us here to begin with.”46 On the other 
hand, Mercedes-Benz makes buses and trucks along with its car line; the three 
different product lines are linked through technology. Contrast this with luxury 
goods conglomerate LVHM, which has chosen a strategy of very dissimilar use 
cases and enabling technology, but all products are linked by a similar 
designation of “luxury.” LVMH operates in six business sectors with 75 different 
brands (or “houses,” in LVMH terminology). The following are business sectors 
and example brands: 

• Wine and Spirits: Dom Pérignon, Hennessy, Cloudy Bay Wine 
• Leather and Fashion Goods: Louis Vuitton, Fendi, Christian Dior 
• Perfumes and Cosmetics: Guerlain, Acqua di Parma, Fresh 
• Watches and Jewelry: Tag Heuer, Bulgari, Hublot 
• Selective Retailing: Le Bon Marché, DFS, Sephora 
• Other Activities: Royal Van Lent (yachts), Jardin d’Acclimatation 

(amusement park), Belmond (luxury travel) 

Product Depth and Line Organization 

The second key decision shown in Exhibit 5 is product line depth: How deep 
should a given product line be? How many offerings of a given type will there 
be? What will the relationship among them be? A “good, better, best” strategy is 
common. In product lines with this architecture, most consumers see the higher-
priced item in the line to be of higher quality. Consider the Regular, Plus, and 
Super gasolines of differing octane levels available at most gas stations, or 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 21 

subscriptions for products such as Docusign’s “e-signature” system, which offers 
three levels: 

• Personal: $10/month. Limited to five document sends per month. 
• Standard: $25/month. Unlimited number of document sends. 
• Business Pro: $40/month. Adds collect payments features, advanced 

fields, signer attachments, and bulk send. 

An alternative line organization is directed at appealing to different segments. 
For example, Chevrolet offers a number of vehicle lines, including cars, electric 
vehicles, trucks, crossovers and SUVs, and performance vehicles. Within its car 
line, Chevrolet offered five models directed to different segments of the market 
(see Exhibit 6).  A city dweller may view the Spark as a superior car to the 
Impala because of a desire for a small vehicle that can contend with busy city 
streets.  

EXHIBIT 6  Chevrolet Car Models, 2019  

Model Price (Starting at) Positioning 

Spark $13,220 “Small wonder” 

Sonic $15,420 “Small car, big 
thrills” 

Cruz $17,995 “Sporty compact” 

Malibu $22,090 Midsize 

Impala $28,020 Full size 

Source: Chevrolet, https://www.chevrolet.com/, accessed August 24, 2019.  

In contrast to distinguishing products by price or quality, another line 
structure differentiates items not by price or quality, but instead by offering 
multiple items at the same price to appeal to different tastes (e.g., clothing in 
various colors, Gatorade of different flavors). 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.

https://www.chevrolet.com/


8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 22 

Evolving Product Lines  

A firm’s product offering obviously changes over time when new lines are added, 
when new items are added to an existing line, or when existing items are 
modified.  

Modifications introducing “new and improved” features to existing items are 
quite common, and model changes may come at regular intervals (e.g., the auto 
industry’s model years) or as technology developments warrant updates or new 
releases. For example, in November 2013, seven years after the introduction of 
PlayStation 3, Sony released PlayStation 4 with “deeply integrated social 
capabilities.”  

Adding an item to a product line alongside existing items can represent a 
trade up or trade down. For example, Tanqueray traded up its London Dry Gin, 
adding Tanqueray No. Ten, described as “born in the elegant 10th still” with 
“small batches and fresh fruit.” No. Ten came at a 25% price premium over the 
original. Trading down is reducing the functionality or performance of a product 
(and its cost) to be able to hit a lower price point in the market. For example, 
Delta Airlines traded down its seat offerings, adding a Basic Economy fare that is 
lower and more restrictive than its Main Cabin fare. As positioned by Delta, 
“Basic Economy provides a value for solo travelers and light packers who don’t 
anticipate changes to their travel plans.” In contrast to Main Cabin seats, Basic 
Economy seat assignments could not be selected at purchase and were assigned 
after check in; no ticket changes or upgrades were allowed; and access to 
overhead bin space for carry-ons was restricted, since Basic Economy 
ticketholders are last to board.47    

Product Testing  

Based on extensive study of new product launches, Robert G. Cooper has 
identified key success drivers. While Cooper admits some of these markers of 
success may be fairly obvious, his experience shows that some firms simply 
neglect them.48 The key success factor is to have the output of the product 
design process be “a differentiated product that delivers unique benefits and a 
compelling value proposition. . . . ” That outcome is advanced by “building in the 
voice of the customer” and by “spiral development,” wherein a company first 
develops a concept and then a prototype, which is put in front of the customer 
for feedback, and then revised based on the customer’s feedback.  

Testing with customers can be done in a number of ways, including surveys, 
taste tests, simulated test markets (in which mock stores are set up and 
customers are recruited to shop in the mock store environment), and actual test 
markets for consumer goods and beta tests for industrial goods.49 In a beta test, 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 23 

potential later adopters of a technology are recruited to use and evaluate a 
product as an input to design refinements and the go/no-go decision. Testing is 
appropriate not only for the product itself, but also for the supporting elements 
of the marketing mix, such as the communication strategy and price.   

Promotion Decisions 

The next element of the marketing mix is promotion—how organizations 
communicate with potential customers about product positioning. Initially, the 
goal may be to create product awareness, then knowledge about the product’s 
features, then a level of interest in purchasing to the point of making a trial 
purchase as the product value is communicated. After the customer has tried the 
product, promotion has a reinforcing role in, as Levitt specified in his definition 
of marketing, keeping the customer.  

The emergence of the digital age of marketing has fundamentally changed the 
nature of this communication with the customer. Previously, the organization 
controlled the communication about its brand to a large extent. Now, however, 
customers more actively seek information about a brand (particularly online) 
and contribute to the conversation about the brand via ratings and postings on 
social media. Procter & Gamble is known for focusing on the “First Moment of 
Truth,” as the customer stands before the display in a grocery store, and the 
“Second Moment of Truth,” as the customer uses the product at home. Google 
has since coined the term “Zero Moment of Truth” (ZMOT), advocating for better 
understanding of customers as they begin their information search. Google 
research showed that consumer technology product shoppers used 14.8 
information sources on average in making a purchase decision.50 

Customer reviews are increasingly part of the purchase decision. In its early 
days, Amazon did anticipate customer reviews becoming an important part of e-
commerce; however, it may have been hard to foresee that in July 2019, one 
could find on Amazon: 

• 5,000 reviews for a $500 Toshiba 55-inch TV 
• 4,000 reviews for $20 jar of Olay Regenerist Sculpting Cream 
• 1,500 reviews for a $10 Light My Way Nightlight 
• 350 reviews for a $5 bag of assorted-size Amazon rubber bands 

Facebook’s over two billion monthly active users often share product 
information, and many customers and reviewers also enjoy the video capability 
of YouTube, where viewers can find “unboxing” videos, reviews, and how-to 
videos of many products in use. For example, the YouTube channel Ryan 
ToysReview has over 20 million subscribers, and by 2018 eight-year-old Ryan 
and his family had generated $20 million in advertising on their YouTube 
channel.51 In addition, Hardee’s hired Ryan as an influencer to market its kids’ 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 24 

meals with four toys designed by Ryan. A Hardee’s executive explained the move 
as “Our customers are digital-first.”52 In the connected digital world, the power 
of consumers becoming brand ambassadors (paid in some cases, like Ryan or 
celebrity endorsers, and unpaid in others) is increasingly important.  

Because of the variety of steps in the process of creating customers, keeping 
them, and developing them into brand ambassadors, an integrated 
communications plan is key to an effective marketing strategy. Such an effort 
brings together a variety of media, perhaps combining personal selling efforts 
with nonpersonal ones, such as advertising, sales promotion, and public 
relations. Let’s look now at some of the tasks and tools required in promoting a 
product or service. 

Tasks 

A useful mnemonic for the tasks in planning a communications strategy is the 6  
Ms model: 

1 Market. To whom is the communication to be addressed? 

2 Mission. What is the objective of the communication? 

3 Message. What are the specific points to be communicated? 

4 Media. Which vehicles will be used to convey the message? 

5 Money. How much will be spent in the effort? 

6 Measurement. How will impact be assessed after the 
campaign? 

By formalizing a positioning statement, an organization will be able to answer 
the market and mission questions and provide a foundation for answering the 
message question. The specific message should consider both the aspiration 
embodied in the positioning statement and the customer’s current state of mind.  

With respect to the fourth of the 6 Ms, media, a communications program 
sometimes comprises a wide variety of elements. For example, Sephora (part of 
LVMH), a retailer of specialty beauty products that has grown to over 2,500 
stores worldwide in 2018,53 expanding dramatically from 270 stores in 2010. At 
this earlier point in the company’s growth, Sephora had formulated its 
integrated traditional marketing and digital media efforts into a communications 
plan that included many elements, as shown in Exhibit 7. 

Objective 

Tactics 

Results 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 25 

EXHIBIT 7  Sephora Communications Plan 

 
Source: Adapted and reprinted from “Sephora Direct: Investing in Social Media, Video and Mobile,” HBS No. 511-137 by Elie Ofek 
and Alison Berkley Wagonfeld. Copyright © 2011 by the President and Fellows of Harvard College; all rights reserved.  

Tools 

Exhibit 8 shows two dimensions along which it is useful to contrast 
communication vehicles: one-way versus two-way, and mass versus 
addressable/customized. 

One-way versus two-way communication. The horizontal axis (dimension) 
in Exhibit 8 depicts the distinction between situations in which there is only 
outbound (one-way) communication and those in which there is two-way 
communication (an interaction between the initiator and receiver of the initial 
message). Television ads are typical one-way communications to a mass 
audience. When Pepsi ran its “More Than OK” ad featuring Steve Carell and Cardi 
B during the Super Bowl in 2019 (with ad rates running $5 million for a 30-
second spot), it sent the same message out over the airwaves to the 
approximately 100 million viewers tuned to the US television network CBS.  

At the other end of the spectrum is the two-way dialogue. For example, during 
the same Super Bowl, Audi used a 60-second spot during to announce the 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 26 

pending availability of its electric car, the e-tron SUV. That ad may induce a 
viewer to visit an Audi dealership where a salesperson is likely to engage that 
person and deliver a message. The prospect would then respond, and an 
exchange of some duration would ensue in which the salesperson tailors or 
customizes his or her reply to the prospect’s comments. If the salesperson’s 
message is persuasive enough, the prospect’s ultimate response may well be to 
test-drive and then buy or lease the Audi. Thus, the communication begins as a 
one-way, instantaneous one, but it evolves into a two-way communication.  

EXHIBIT 8  Characteristics of Communication Options 

 
Source: Adapted from a set of dimensions originally suggested by Professor John Deighton, Harvard Business School. 

As shown in the middle of the horizontal axis of Exhibit 8, other two-way 
interactions may occur with a time lag. For example, a direct mail piece may 
prompt a reply by the receiver, although that reply may await the receiver’s 
attention or next trip to the post office.  

Mass versus addressable or customized communication. The vertical axis 
(dimension) of Exhibit 8 describes the extent to which the message can be 
varied to meet the particular communication needs of the person receiving it. 
The Audi ad airing during the Super Bowl was not customized; it was delivered 
via a mass medium to everyone watching in precisely the same way at the same 
time. But the car salesperson can and should customize their message to the 
specific communication needs of the message recipient. A primary advantage 
and justification for the typically high cost of personal selling is this ability to 
adjust the message to the situation. For example, the Audi salesperson might 
augment discussion of the car’s electric features with talk about its safety 
features to the family with four children, the car’s cargo capacity to the young 
couple with ski weekends on their minds, and low initial payment leases to the 
first-time car buyer with no equity in a trade-in vehicle. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 27 

Exhibit 9 depicts some of the other important communication vehicles 
available. The positions of each of these messaging options are generally 
suggestions rather than absolutes for all situations. 

EXHIBIT 9  Positions of Major Communication Vehicles 

 
 
Source: Adapted from a set of dimensions originally suggested by Professor John Deighton, Harvard Business School. 

The proliferation of cable TV channels has increased the 
addressability/customizability options for television, as represented by the 
upward arrow in Exhibit 9. Obviously, everyone watching the same national 
broadcast sees the same advertisement. But there are now many specialized 
channels that have specialized audiences. An ad can be customized to the kind of 
audience typically viewing a certain TV show (or reading a particular magazine, 
or viewing a particular website), thus matching the message to the audience.  

Podcast advertising (such as Casper’s ads for its mattresses on the “How Stuff 
Works” podcast) doubled in utilization from 2017 to 2019.54 An advantage of 
this medium is that the message is typically embedded in the program content 
and delivered by the host, and thus more difficult to block out. 

Promotions. In addition to advertising messages, two types of promotions 
commonly form part of the communications mix. Customer promotions may 
include free samples, continuity programs, and coupons. Trade promotions in-
clude incentives to retailers, such as free goods or discounted prices if the 
product is provided in end-of-aisle displays.  

Free samples are especially useful in getting customers to try a product. They 
can be distributed in the mail or through online offers, passed out at points of 
purchase, or made available upon request from a potential buyer. For example, 
in 2019, Spotify, the leading music streaming company, offered one month of the 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 28 

its premium service for free, followed by $9.99 per month subscription rate 
thereafter. While samples typically prompt an initial use, a continuity program 
rewards customers for continuing the relationship; an example is an airline’s 
frequent flyer program.  

 How promotion dollars are allocated across media vehicles varies greatly 
depending on the market situation. A fundamental decision is whether to focus 
on a push strategy or a pull strategy. In a push strategy, marketers focus on 
inducing intermediaries, such as a retailer, to play a major role in creating 
demand for the product. For example, high-end suit manufacturers such as 
Ermenegildo Zegna and Canali may spend a small amount in advertising and 
communicate to men via magazines, but given the key role retailers like Saks 
Fifth Avenue play in selling the brand, the manufacturers’ key concern would be 
how to incent retailers to “push” their brand at the point of sale. In a pull 
strategy, for example, Levi’s  attempts to create a strong customer preference for 
its jeans, the retailer’s role is merely to make the product conveniently available.   

As the number of feasible communication vehicles has increased (e.g., event 
sponsorship, telemarketing, product websites, postings on someone else’s 
website, social media, and infomercials), the job of specifying the right 
communications mix has grown more complex. At the same time, the situation 
presents the possibility of gaining competitive advantage if a company can 
successfully leverage these vehicles.  

Publicis Groupe’s Zenith agency collects and forecasts data on total marketing 
spending by type. Exhibit 10 shows its results for 2019. Total spending on 
media and marketing services in the United States was estimated at $457.1 
billion, with the breakdown on media ($209.8 billion) and marketing services 
($247.2 billion).  

  

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 29 

EXHIBIT 10  Total Spending on Media and Marketing Services 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Adapted from “Ad Age Marketing Fact Pack 2019,” December 8, 2018,   
http://adage.com/d/resources/resources/whitepaper/marketing-fact-pack-2019, accessedAugust 1, 2019.   

The largest anticipated year-to-year changes in spending by category were 
increases on media spending on the internet (+11.5%) and event sponsorships 
(+7.0%). Zenith also estimated the most significant decreases to be in magazines 
and newspapers, each down by approximately eight percent. 55 

The fifth of the 6 Ms, money, is best addressed with an objective-and-task 
approach: first, setting your mission and market objectives and then defining the 
best set of tasks to accomplish them. Some iteration between objectives and 
spending is usually needed to ensure the plan’s economic viability. Spending 
levels vary widely. Some firms spend well over $1 billion per year in advertising; 
for example, in 2017, in the United States, Procter & Gamble spent $4.4 billion, 
Amazon $3.4 billion, General Motors $3.2 billion, American Express $2.4 billion, 
Walmart $2.3 billion, Walt Disney  $1.78 billion, and Capital One $1.59 billion.56 
These absolute numbers are obviously large, but viewing them as a percentage 
of sales puts them in perspective. For example, P&G’s $4.4 billion ad spending 
represents about 15% of its sales in the United States.57 

The final of the 6 Ms, measurement of results, should be done against the set 
objective of the communication plan. For example, if the goal is simply to raise 
product awareness, then the metrics should measure the increase in the level of 
product awareness. Behavioral measures, such as whether customers agree to 
try the product or buy it again, could also be appropriate. 

Total Forecasted 
Spending on Media and 

Marketing Services 
 

$457.1 billion 

Media: $209.8 billion  
(46% of total spend) 
 
Spending Breakdown 
Internet: 19% 
TV: 15% 
Radio: 4% 
Newspaper: 3% 
Magazine: 3% 
Outdoor & cinema: 2% 

Marketing Services: $247.2 billion  
(54% of total spend) 
 
Spending Breakdown 
Sales promotion: 19% 
Telemarketing: 13% 
Direct mail: 10% 
Event sponsorship: 9% 
Directories: 2% 
Public relations: 1% 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.

http://adage.com/d/resources/resources/whitepaper/marketing-fact-pack-2019


8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 30 

Place Decisions 

Place, the third P, refers to distribution channels, or where and how an 
organization decides to go to market. For more detail, see Core Reading: 
Developing and Managing Channels of Distribution (HBP No. 8149). As shown in 
Exhibit 11, a firm typically has to link (directly or through a partner) with its 
chosen customers to achieve four major tasks: (1) generate demand for a 
product or service, (2) fulfill that demand by getting the product to the 
customer, (3) provide after-sales service, and (4) gather and transmit feedback 
from the customers to the manufacturer. 

EXHIBIT 11  Market Channel Tasks 

 

Depending on customer requirements and their own strategies, different 
organizations place or distribute their products in fundamentally different ways. 
These choices determine the specific roles of players, their importance in the 
overall business, and their power to claim a share of the profits generated. For 
example:  

• Gap Inc. describes itself as “an omni-channel retailer, with sales to 
customers both in stores and online, through company-operated stores 
and franchise stores…”58 In 2018, it had 3,194 company-operated stores 
and 472 franchised stores. It outsources manufacturing, purchasing from 
700 suppliers, but manages all aspects of brand development. 
  

• Avon Products generated approximately $5.7 billion in revenue in 2017 
by selling through more than 6 million sales representatives 
worldwide.59 Selling mostly cosmetics and fragrances, these 
representatives are independent agents, not employees of Avon, who 
work part-time buying product from Avon and then selling to customers 
directly via customized online stores or at in-person gatherings. Avon 
assists in the demand-generation task by training sales representatives 
and producing a sales brochure every two to four weeks. Sales 
representatives receive products from Avon and deliver them to the 
customer, collecting payment for their own accounts. 
 

• Warby Parker began a “direct to consumer” eyewear business model 
with only an e-commerce sales strategy initially, featuring “free shipping 
and free returns, always.” It has since added about 100 of its own stores. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 31 

• In the United States, in 2018, BMW went to market through partners, 
with 345 BMW passenger car and sport activity vehicle dealers, 152 
BMW motorcycle dealers, 126 MINI dealers, and 36 Rolls-Royce dealers. 
The dealers and BMW share responsibility for demand generation. BMW 
designs and implements national advertising. Dealers provide product 
display and the opportunity for customers to test drive. Dealers fulfill 
demand by delivering vehicles to customers and providing local after-
sales service. 
 

• In 2018, SAP, a German enterprise software company, served a wide 
variety of customers—more than 437,000 in 180 countries—both 
directly and through a variety of collaborators, generating €25 billion in 
revenues. While most business development was driven by its own 
direct sales organization, it also had 18,000 partners, including original 
equipment manufacturers, value-added resellers, and distributors.60  
 

• Distribution channel assignments can change over time. For example, in 
1998, when Starbucks began to market its coffee beans and ground 
coffee in supermarkets and mass merchants, it entered into a joint 
venture with Kraft, which assumed the marketing of Starbucks in these 
stores. After 12 years, citing a desire to better integrate its “at home” and 
“away from home” target markets, Starbucks terminated its venture with 
Kraft and undertook the marketing task itself.a  

Today it is common for companies to reach different customers through 
different routes. For example, some customers want the convenience of e-
commerce, while others wish to “touch and feel” the product before purchase. 
Thus, Amazon sells its Amazon Echo products on its website, as well as at 
retailers such as Best Buy, which offers the Echo at its 1,187 large-format and 51 
small-format stores, and online at bestbuy.com.61  Best Buy had customer access 
that even Amazon could not economically generate for itself. Some customers 
combine use of both distribution channels: educating themselves at a retail store 
and then seeking a lower price online.  

Note that the economic consequences of a company’s choice of place—its 
distribution channels or partners—can be quite significant. For example, in its 
fiscal year 2019, Best Buy retained about 23% of the revenues it generated in 
selling the products of firms ranging from Amazon and Apple to Xerox document 
scanners, as well as its own private label sales.62 

When setting go-to-market policy, companies must consider two major areas. 
The first is the choice of channel design. Will the manufacturer pursue a direct or 
do-it-yourself (DIY) strategy, undertaking all necessary functions? Or will 
channel partners be involved? If partners are to be involved, what go-to-market 

 
a In an example of how difficult it can be to change a channel relationship, Kraft disputed its 

termination and eventually won a $2.7 billion arbitration award from Starbucks. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 32 

role will each one play? The second aspect is channel management, which 
addresses questions such as, What policies and procedures are needed to guide 
the functions performed by the various actors in the channel? A key issue here is 
where the channel power will reside. A retailer could simply provide convenient, 
local availability of a product (e.g., shaving cream at a drugstore). In that case, it 
would claim only a small percentage of revenues. Alternatively, a retailer could 
be highly influential in brand choice and thus claim a higher percentage. 

A key goal of channel design is to minimize conflicts between partners in a 
distribution system. Parties’ interests can seldom be perfectly aligned; for 
example, while they all might wish to generate a large “profit pie,” each would 
like a bigger piece for itself. A downstream channel partner, such as Best Buy, 
may well carry a broad assortment of competitive products to draw customers 
to the store. That retailer, while wanting to make a sale, may be somewhat 
indifferent to the specific brand bought, or it might even be pushing its own 
private-label products, as the larger grocery chains do. For more detail, see Core 
Reading: Developing and Managing Channels of Distribution (HBP No. 8149). 

Pricing Decisions 

The three elements of the marketing mix discussed to this point—product, 
promotion, and place—represent an outlay of money from the firm. Effective 
execution of these activities creates, communicates, and delivers value to 
potential customers. Price (the final of the four Ps of the marketing mix) has the 
role of tapping into that value to create revenues for the firm and thus to cover 
costs and generate a profit.63  

Getting pricing right is critical because of the highly leveraged effect it has on 
the bottom line. Consider what it would mean to be able to improve price 
realization (the revenue obtained from selling a given bundle of goods) by 1%. 
For example, Siemens, the German technology company, generated €83 billion 
in sales in 2018, generating €6.1 billion in net income.64 A 1% improvement in 
“price realization” would yield an additional €0.83 in net income improving it by 
14%. Looking at the Fortune 500 firms as a whole, a 1% price realization 
improvement produces about a 12% bottom-line improvement. 

A complete pricing program has many components. The first is the pricing 
mechanism itself. Auctions, in which the price is determined by potential buyers’ 
expression of their willingness to pay, used to be restricted to a fairly small set of 
products, such as thoroughbred horses, fine artwork, and distressed real estate. 
However, information technology advances have made auctions much more 
widespread. An eBay seller, for example, has to decide between using an auction 
mechanism and setting a buy-it-now price. Google Ads pricing is set via a cost-
per-click-based auction, in which a potential advertiser specifies the maximum 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 33 

cost per click it is willing to pay. Google then serves up advertisements 
considering these bids and the relevance to the customer’s search. For more 
details, see Core Reading: Digital Marketing (HBP No. 8224).  

Still, the most common pricing mechanism is the posted price, where the 
supplier of the good states a price. In some cases, it is a take-it-or-leave-it 
proposition, for example, $6.00 for the Sunday New York Times at the newsstand, 
$750 for the Ferragamo Pellas shoes at Zappos, or $228 for a nonstop JetBlue 
flight from West Palm Beach, Florida, to Boston at 7 a.m. on an upcoming Sunday 
morning. Other times, the posted price is the starting place for a negotiation. 
Posted prices can also be fairly stable (such as the price for the New York Times), 
or they can be dynamic (JetBlue, for example, varies the price for a given flight 
over time, based on observed bookings). 

While the price itself is most central, the terms and conditions are also critical. 
For example, many firms offer quantity discounts where the price varies with 
the number of units purchased—either in the given order or accumulated over a 
time period. 

The three points to consider for an effective pricing program are (1) the value 
of the product to the customer (rather than the firm’s cost of goods being the 
major pricing determinant), (2) opportunities to vary price across customers 
according to the value they individually place on the item, and (3) customers’ 
price sensitivity. We look at each of these next. 

The Value-Based Approach 

Exhibit 12 summarizes the important inputs to the pricing decision. The key 
element in the exhibit is the perceived value (PV) that the customer places on the 
item. This establishes an upper bound on what the customer is willing to pay. It 
is a function of the firm’s offering and the price and features of competitors’ 
offerings that are known to the customer. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 34 

EXHIBIT 12  Key Inputs to the Pricing Decision 

 

As shown at the bottom of Exhibit 12, the firm’s cost (cost of goods sold 
[COGS]) is generally a lower bound to the price. Sometimes, however, a firm may 
sell below cost to spur some trials and adoptions, with the belief that this will 
increase the perceived value and lead to greater pricing flexibility in the future. 

Assessing perceived value (PV) can be done in a number of ways. A common 
and useful approach is to break down the value into its two components, as 
shown in Exhibit 13. 

EXHIBIT 13  Calculating True Economic Value 

 

The calculation of true economic value (TEV) must take place relative to the 
next-best alternative as seen by the customer. This is because a sale will be 
generated only if the product’s value outweighs price when compared with all 
competing products or services. Competing products may be very similar to one 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 35 

another (e.g., golf balls from Bridgestone, Calloway, or Titleist), or they may be 
quite different, as in the competing services for a Delta Shuttle flight from New 
York to Boston. Such services could include the very similar service from 
American Airlines, but also Amtrak’s Acela train service, regular train service, a 
luxury bus coach, a low-cost bus, and a car rental. Particularly in industrial and 
manufacturing situations, where the buyer’s cost structure can be more closely 
estimated, this economic value equation can be very helpful. 

An alternative to this way of assessing perceived value is to conduct market 
research on potential customers’ willingness to pay, using straightforward 
questioning or more advanced techniques.  

Price Customization65 

Some products are sold under a uniform pricing policy, meaning the price is the 
same at all times for all customers. However, many firms have seen the benefit of 
customizing the price to better capture the value created which varies across 
customers.  

For example, The Walt Disney Company has a variety of customized pricing 
models for its amusement parks, covering a wide variety of customer profiles. 
One insight is that Florida residents may view a trip to Walt Disney World in 
Orlando, Florida, differently than a family traveling from afar for a “once in a 
lifetime” experience. Perhaps Florida residents would be more price sensitive 
and increase the frequency of resort visits if the price were lower. Thus, for 
those able to document Florida residency, Disney offers a three-day pass at a 
30% discount from the regular price.66 

With four different theme parks at Disney World (Magic Kingdom, Epcot, 
Disney’s Hollywood Studios, and Disney’s Animal Kingdom), Disney also varies 
the price of park access per day based on the total number of days purchased on 
a given ticket. A one-day ticket for admission on July 25, 2019, cost $109; a four-
day ticket offered only a modest $3 per day discount being priced at $424.40; 
however a six-day pass was priced at only $444.45, offering two additional days 
at an incremental cost of only $20.67 

Finally, Disney offers not just a single item in its product line, but a product 
line with a trade-up option. The basic ticket restricts the holder to only one park 
per day. For an additional $60, one could add a “Park Hopper Option,” granting 
admission to multiple parks on a given day.68 Thus, Disney is an example of 
three types of price customization, generally practiced: 

1 Pricing based on buyer characteristics. The key here is to find an 
observable characteristic of buyers that sorts the buying population 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 36 

into groups based on higher and lower willingness to pay. A common 
tactic here is age, where older customers are deemed less able to pay 
and are offered a senior-citizen discount. Children also frequently 
receive kids’ discounts. Pricing can also be valued by institution type, 
so that corporate accounts or educational institutions might be 
charged at different rates.  

2 Pricing based on transaction characteristics. Tickets that are booked in 
advance for an event are often priced lower than “day of sale” tickets. 
Quantity and volume discounts are common, e.g., a retailer taking 
15% off the price for a case purchase of wine.  

3 Pricing based on product line variations. The product line sort is a 
strategy where a variety of products are offered and price-sensitive 
customers select the “base” model, while performance-sensitive 
customers with a higher willingness to pay select the “upgraded” 
model. This is common in the automobile industry. For example, Audi 
offers its base sedan in two models: the Audi A3 and the S3. The A3 
has a manufacturer’s suggested retail price starting at $33,000. It has 
a two-liter, four-cylinder engine with 184 horsepower at 5,200 RPMs. 
The Audi S3 is a sport model starting at $44,500, offering 288 
horsepower at 6,200 RPM’s and design features to “provide athletic 
appeal” and its “S model quad exhaust outlets put the finishing touch 
on its performance aesthetic.”69 

Price customization can be a powerful tool. Consider the simple hypothetical 
example shown in Exhibit 14. A video game producer is bringing out a new 
version (4.0) of a popular game. The producer first tests out a uniform pricing 
model, charging new and current users the same price. The market research 
captures the customers’ “willingness to pay” (see the first column in Exhibit 14). 
In these results, 10% of the population is willing to pay $100, an additional 20% 
is willing to pay $95, an additional 20% will pay $70, and so on. Assuming a 
marginal cost of the game is zero, the contribution-maximizing price under a 
uniform policy would be $70, with 50% of the market buying at that price.  

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 37 

EXHIBIT 14  Willingness to Pay for Video Game Version 4.0: Uniform versus 
Custom Pricing 

 

Now, suppose the firm was able to sort the potential buyers into two groups: 
new buyers and upgraders (those currently playing version 3 of the game). New 
buyers do not have the option of just continuing to play version 3, so as a whole, 
their willingness to pay was somewhat higher, as shown in Exhibit 14, where the 
10 values on the left-hand side are now sorted by “new buyers” and “upgraders.” 
With the opportunity to charge different prices to these two groups, the optimal 
customized price policy would now be $95 for new customers and $40 for 
upgraders. This would yield a contribution of $405, a 15% improvement over 
the best uniform price.  

Price Sensitivity 

A third factor in setting prices is determining just how price-sensitive a 
customer is in a given circumstance. One way to do this is with market research, 
but a business can also use the guidelines that follow to make handy predictions 
about the price sensitivity of its customers. A customer’s price sensitivity 
increases (and a business’s pricing latitude decreases) in the following 
circumstances: 

1 When the end user, rather than a third party, bears the cost. For 
example, until recently, pharmaceutical manufacturers have had 
greater pricing latitude because neither the prescriber nor the patient 
bore most of the costs. 

Uniform Pricing Model 
 
Customer Willingness to Pay 
 
All Customers 
$100 
$95 
$95 
$70 
$70 
$50 
$40 
$40 
$20 
$10 
        
 
 

Custom Pricing Model 
 
Customer Willingness to Pay 
 
New Buyers    Upgraders 
 
$100      $70 
$95      $40 
$95      $40 
$70      $20 
$50      $10 
 
Optimal price = $95  Optimal price = $40 
Quantity sold = 3   Quantity sold = 3 
Contribution = $285  Contribution = $120 
 
 
      

      Total contribution = $405 
 

 
Optimal price = $70   
Quantity sold = 5  
Total contribution = $350   

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 38 

2 When the cost of the item represents a substantial percentage of a 
customer’s total expenditure. 

3 When the buyer is not the end user but rather sells their end product 
in a competitive market. It is worth noting that price pressure from 
further down a distribution channel ripples back through the chain. 
For example, one steel producer was able to obtain better margins by 
selling a component to buyers who produced specialty items, rather 
than to those who sold to commodity markets; the latter was much 
more price sensitive. 

4 When buyers are able to judge quality without using price as an 
indicator. However, in some product categories, such as perfume, 
where judging quality is subjective, price sometimes has little impact 
on determinations of quality because customers often use price as an 
indicator of quality.  

5 When customers can easily shop around and assess the relative 
performance and price of alternative products. Today, advances in 
information technology have enabled customers to increase their 
awareness of prices and their access to alternative options through 
comparison-shopping engines such as Google Shopping or 
PriceGrabber.  

6 When there is no urgency to make a decision and thus the customer 
can take the time to locate and assess alternatives.  

7 When buyers can switch from one supplier to another without 
incurring additional costs. In January 2014, T-Mobile, which 
confronted buyer stickiness due to termination fees from other cell 
phone service providers, offered to pay up to $350 per line for 
termination fees when a customer switched from other cell phone 
service providers.70 

Finally, regarding the competitive situation, a company’s pricing latitude 
decreases to the degree that (1) there is limited difference between the 
performance of its product and others in the category, and (2) a long-term 
relationship with the company and its reputation are not important, so the 
customer’s focus is on minimizing the cost of this particular transaction. For 
more on the value of brand and the impact of brand loyalty on pricing, see Core 
Reading: Brands and Brand Equity (HBP No. 8140).     

In addition to these customer issues, effective pricing considers competitors’ 
potential reactions. As shown earlier in Exhibit 12, the true economic value that 
a customer ascribes to a firm’s offering is a function of the competitor’s price. 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 39 

Thus, considered pricing actions need to take into account competitive 
reactions. 

2.5 Conclusion  

At the beginning of the reading, we set out three purposes of marketing: 

1 Acquiring customers 

2 Retaining customers 

3 Incenting customers to be your brand ambassador in this connected 
digital world 

Different marketing actions may be required for each of these purposes. For 
example, Levitt presents the customer-retention challenge in this way: 

The fact of buying changes the buyer. He expects the seller to 
remember the purchase as having been a favor bestowed on him 
by the buyer, not as something earned by the seller. Hence, it is 
wrong to assume that to have gained an account gives you an 
advantage by virtue of having gotten “a foot in the door.” The 
opposite is increasingly the case. . . . The natural tendency of 
relationships, whether in marriage or in business, is entropy—the 
erosion or deterioration of sensitivity and attentiveness. . . . A 
healthy relationship requires a conscious and constant fight 
against the forces of entropy.71 

Thus, the same marketing actions that create a customer might not 
necessarily help to keep that customer.  

Some firms have distinguished themselves in their superior ability to retain 
loyal customers. The Walt Disney Company has fostered relationships to create 
loyalty so well that it has offered a course for other companies entitled “The 
Disney Approach to Brand Loyalty.” Many companies now use a “net promoter 
score,” tracking the percent of customers rating the company at the top end of 
the range, believing these customers will promote the brand to others. 

Acquiring customers, retaining them, and enlisting them as brand 
ambassadors require a cohesive marketing plan based on proven analytical 
approaches for decision making. In this overview of the marketing process, we 
have set out a comprehensive framework for understanding the major 
marketing issues and the process by which to successfully address them in a 
marketing strategy.   

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 40 

 

3 KEY TERMS 
buyer stickiness  Resistance of customers to switching easily between one 
supplier of a good or service to another. 

churn  This is a measure of customer attrition. The churn rate is 100% minus 
the customer retention percentage rate, which typically measures customers 
who discontinue a service or subscription within a specified time period.  

coolhunting  Observing and predicting the emergence of and changes in 
cultural trends, visible in clothing fashions, popular music, urban lifestyles, uses 
of technology, etc. 

distribution channels  The network of individuals and organizations involved 
in the process of moving a product or service from the producer to the end user. 

positioning  (1) Defining a value proposition for the target segments. (2) 
Differentiating a product or service (or its brand) from others in the perception 
of customers. 

product line  Group of products manufactured by a firm that are closely related 
in use and in production and marketing requirements. 

pull strategy  A pull strategy involves motivating customers to seek out your 
brand in an active process via tactics such as advertising, customer relationship 
management (CRM), and sales promotions. 

push strategy  A push strategy involves ensuring the customer is aware of 
your brand at the point of purchase via tactics such as direct selling to customers 
in showrooms, packaging designs, or point-of-sale displays.  

segmentation  A marketing planning process that involves dividing a broad 
target market into subsets or groups of customers who have common needs or 
characteristics. 

targeting  Selecting the potential customer segments to whom a company 
wishes to sell products or services, after an analysis of each segment’s 
attractiveness. 

 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.

http://www.allbusiness.com/3470945-1.html?lc=int_mb_1001


8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 41 

4 FOR FURTHER READING 
Belch, George E. and Michael J. Belch, Advertising and Promotion, 11th ed. 

McGraw-Hill Education, 2018.  

Chernev, Alexander. The Marketing Plan Handbook, 5th ed. Cerebellum Press, 
2018.  

Dawar, Niraj. “Marketing in the Age of Alexa,” Harvard Business Review, May–
June 2018. 

Kotler, Philip and Kevin Lane Keller. Marketing Management, 15th ed. Prentice 
Hall, 2015. 

Mohammed, Rafi. “The Good-Better-Best Approach to Pricing,” Harvard Business 
Review, September–October 2018.  

Nagle, Thomas and Georg Muller. The Strategy and Tactics of Pricing, 6th ed. 
Routledge, 2016.  

Palmatier, Robert, Louise Stern, and Adel El-Ansary. Marketing Channel Strategy, 
8th ed. Pearson, 2015. 

5 ENDNOTES 

 1 Peter F. Drucker, Management: Tasks, Responsibilities, Practices (New York: Harper & Row, 1973), p. 
61. 

 2 Theodore M. Levitt, The Marketing Imagination: New, Expanded Edition (New York: Free Press, 1986), 
p. 5. 

 3 Theodore M. Levitt, The Marketing Imagination: New, Expanded Edition (New York: Free Press, 1986), 
p. 128. 

  4  Facebook, 2018 Annual Report, p. 37, 
https://s21.q4cdn.com/399680738/files/doc_financials/annual_reports/2018-Annual-Report.pdf. 

 5 Benson P. Shapiro, “The Marketing Process,” HBS No. 584-146 (Boston: Harvard Business School, 
1984). 

 6 Robert T. Davis, “Marketing Strategy,” M-247N (Palo Alto, CA: Stanford University, Graduate School of 
Business, 1987). 

  7  SoulCycle, “Our Story,” www.soul-cycle.com/our-story, accessed July 17, 2019.  

 8 For example, see Robert J. Cooper, Winning at New Products: Creating Value through Innovation (New 
York: Basic Books, 2011), p. 18, which reports, “The hard reality is that the great majority of new 
products never make it to market. And those that do face a failure rate somewhere on the order of 
25–45 percent.” 

 

 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.

https://s21.q4cdn.com/399680738/files/doc_financials/annual_reports/2018-Annual-Report.pdf
http://www.soul-cycle.com/our-story


8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 42 

 
  9  Vizio, www.vizio.com, accessed July 17, 2019.  

 10 The idea for a reading of this type as a useful part of studying marketing originated with Professor E. 
Raymond Corey in a background note written in 1978 and later revised. See E. Raymond Corey, 
“Marketing Strategy—An Overview,” HBS No. 500-005 (Boston: Harvard Business School, 1999). My 
later background note was inspired by the Corey work and covered some of the issues set out in this 
Core Reading. See Robert J. Dolan, “Note on Marketing Strategy,” HBS No. 598-061 (Boston: Harvard 
Business School, 1997). 

 11 Portions of this reading are adapted from Robert J. Dolan, “Note on Marketing Strategy,” HBS No. 
598-061(Boston: Harvard Business School, 1997). 

 12 John A. Quelch and Anna Harrington, “Samsung Electronics Company: Global Marketing Operations,” 
HBS No. 504-051 (Boston: Harvard Business School, 2004). 

13 Interbrand, “Best Global Brands 2013 Rankings,” https://www.interbrand.com/best-brands/best-
global-brands/2013/ranking/, accessed August 24, 2019. 

14 For more detail on consumer analysis, see Core Reading: Consumer Behavior and the Buying Process 
(HBP No. 8167). For discussion of research methods to develop consumer understanding, see Core 
Reading: Marketing Intelligence (HBP No. 8191). 

15  Lisa Lacy, “Peloton SVP Graham Stanton on Evolving Fitness, One $2,000 Bike at a Time,” The Drum, 
July 5, 2017, https://www.thedrum.com/news/2017/07/05/peloton-svp-graham-stanton-evolving-
fitness-one-2000-bike-time, accessed August 24, 2019. 

16  Lisa Lacy, “Peloton SVP Graham Stanton on Evolving Fitness, One $2,000 Bike at a Time,” The Drum, 
July 5, 2017, https://www.thedrum.com/news/2017/07/05/peloton-svp-graham-stanton-evolving-
fitness-one-2000-bike-time, accessed August 24, 2019. 

17  E. Dupre, “5 Ways Peloton Is Pedaling Towards a Better Customer Experience,” DM News, June 23, 
2017. 

18  Alexandra Bruell, “How Peloton Is Marketing a $2,000 Bike Beyond the Rich,” Wall Street Journal, 
October 25, 2017, https://www.wsj.com/articles/peloton-shifts-gears-with-more-attainable-
marketing-plan-1508959554, accessed August 24, 2019. 

19 Thomas V. Bonoma, “Major Sales: Who Really Does the Buying?” Harvard Business Review, July–
August, 2006. 

20 C. K. Prahalad and Gary Hamel, “The Core Competence of the Corporation,” Harvard Business Review, 
May–June 1990. 

21  Mike O’Toole, “Want to Be the Next Peloton? Here’s How the Fitness Brand Is Expanding Product Line 
and Impact,” Forbes, January 31, 2019, 
https://www.forbes.com/sites/mikeotoole/2019/01/31/want-to-be-the-next-peloton-heres-how-
the-fitness-brand-is-expanding-product-line-and-impact/, accessed August 24, 2019.  

22  Peloton, “Showrooms,” www.onepeloton.com/showrooms, accessed August 24, 2019.  

23  Kickstarter, “The Peloton Bike: Bring Home the Studio Cycling Experience,” 
www.kickstarter.com/projects/568069889/the-peloton-bike-bring-home-the-studio-cycling-exp, 
accessed August 24, 2019.  

24  Kickstarter, “The Peloton Bike: Bring Home the Studio Cycling Experience,” 
www.kickstarter.com/projects/568069889/the-peloton-bike-bring-home-the-studio-cycling-exp, 
accessed August 24, 2019. 

25  Kickstarter, “The Peloton Bike: Bring Home the Studio Cycling Experience,” 
www.kickstarter.com/projects/568069889/the-peloton-bike-bring-home-the-studio-cycling-exp, 
accessed August 24, 2019. 

26 See Core Reading: Competition Strategies (HBP No. 8158) for more detail on competitive analysis. 

 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.

http://www.vizio.com/
https://www.interbrand.com/best-brands/best-global-brands/2013/ranking/
https://www.interbrand.com/best-brands/best-global-brands/2013/ranking/
https://www.thedrum.com/news/2017/07/05/peloton-svp-graham-stanton-evolving-fitness-one-2000-bike-time
https://www.thedrum.com/news/2017/07/05/peloton-svp-graham-stanton-evolving-fitness-one-2000-bike-time
https://www.thedrum.com/news/2017/07/05/peloton-svp-graham-stanton-evolving-fitness-one-2000-bike-time
https://www.thedrum.com/news/2017/07/05/peloton-svp-graham-stanton-evolving-fitness-one-2000-bike-time
https://www.wsj.com/articles/peloton-shifts-gears-with-more-attainable-marketing-plan-1508959554
https://www.wsj.com/articles/peloton-shifts-gears-with-more-attainable-marketing-plan-1508959554
https://www.forbes.com/sites/mikeotoole/2019/01/31/want-to-be-the-next-peloton-heres-how-the-fitness-brand-is-expanding-product-line-and-impact/#4f91e7156e93
https://www.forbes.com/sites/mikeotoole/2019/01/31/want-to-be-the-next-peloton-heres-how-the-fitness-brand-is-expanding-product-line-and-impact/#4f91e7156e93
http://www.onepeloton.com/showrooms
http://www.kickstarter.com/projects/568069889/the-peloton-bike-bring-home-the-studio-cycling-exp
http://www.kickstarter.com/projects/568069889/the-peloton-bike-bring-home-the-studio-cycling-exp
http://www.kickstarter.com/projects/568069889/the-peloton-bike-bring-home-the-studio-cycling-exp


8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 43 

 
27  Mike O’Toole, “Want to Be the Next Peloton? Here’s How the Fitness Brand Is Expanding Product Line 

and Impact,” Forbes, January 31, 2019, 
https://www.forbes.com/sites/mikeotoole/2019/01/31/want-to-be-the-next-peloton-heres-how-
the-fitness-brand-is-expanding-product-line-and-impact/, accessed August 24, 2019. 

28 For more coverage of segmenting, targeting, and positioning, see Core Reading: Marketing Intelligence 
(HBP No. 8191) and Core Reading: Brand Positioning (HBP No. 8197).  

29 Coca-Cola Company, “Product Description,” http://www.coca-colacompany.com/brands/product-
descriptions, accessed April 10, 2014. 

30  Shelle Santana, Jill Avery, and Christine Snively, “Chase Sapphire: Creating a Millenial Cult Brand,” 
HBS No. 518-024 (Boston: Harvard Business School, 2017).  

31 Youngme Moon, “IKEA Invades America,” HBS No. 504-094 (Boston: Harvard Business School, 2004). 

32 Christopher W. L. Hart, “The Power of Unconditional Service Guarantees,” Harvard Business Review, 
July–August 1988.  

33  Spirit Airlines, “Spirit Gives You More Go for Less Money,” https://www.spirit.com/Spirit101-
en.html, accessed August 24, 2019. 

34 Robert J. Dolan and Doug J. Chung, “Outotec: Project Capture,” HBS No. 514-064 (Boston: Harvard 
Business School, 2013). 

35 Theodore M. Levitt, The Marketing Imagination: New, Expanded Edition (New York: Free Press, 1986), 
p. 128. 

36 Robert J. Dolan and Uma R. Karmarkar, “Catalina in the Digital Age,” HBS 514-021 (Boston: Harvard 
Business School, 2013).   Margie Manning, “Catalina Turns Laser Focus to Data as It Personalizes the 
Shopping Experience,“ Catalyst, April 10, 2019, https://stpetecatalyst.com/catalina-turns-laser-
focus-to-data-as-it-personalizes-the-shopping-experience/, accessed August 26, 2019. 

37 Alice M. Tybout and Bobby J. Calder, eds., Kellogg on Marketing, 2nd ed. (Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley and 
Sons, 2010), p. 89. 

38 Robert J. Dolan, Personal experience as Dean of the University of Michigan Business School in Ann 
Arbor, Michigan, 2001–2010. 

39 V. Kasturi Rangan and Marie Bell, “Dell Online,” HBS No. 598-116 (Boston: Harvard Business School, 
1998). 

40 Robert J. Dolan, Personal experience as Dean of the University of Michigan Business School in Ann 
Arbor, Michigan, 2001–2010. 

41  J. Anderson, J. Narus, and W. van Rossum, “Customer Value Propositions in Business Markets,” 
Harvard Business Review, March 2006.   

42 Philip Kotler and Kevin Lane Keller, Marketing Management, 14th ed. (Upper Saddle River, NJ: 
Prentice Hall, 2014), p. 47. 

43 Neil H. Borden, “The Concept of the Marketing Mix,” in Strategic Marketing Management, ed. Robert J. 
Dolan (Boston: Harvard Business School Publications, 1991), pp. 171–175. 

44 Benson P. Shapiro, “The Marketing Mix,” HBS No. 584-125 (Boston: Harvard Business School, 1984). 

45 Theodore M. Levitt, The Marketing Imagination: New, Expanded Edition (New York: Free Press, 1986), 
pp. 74–85. 

46  BMW, “Our 100-Year Plan,” www.bmwusa.com/next100.html, accessed July 19, 2019. 

47  Delta Air Lines, “Main Cabin Economy: A Higher Standard,” 
https://www.delta.com/content/www/en_US/traveling-with-us/onboard-experience/main-cabin-
economy-class.html; and “Basic Economy: Save with a Low Fare,” 

 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.

https://www.forbes.com/sites/mikeotoole/2019/01/31/want-to-be-the-next-peloton-heres-how-the-fitness-brand-is-expanding-product-line-and-impact/#4f91e7156e93
https://www.forbes.com/sites/mikeotoole/2019/01/31/want-to-be-the-next-peloton-heres-how-the-fitness-brand-is-expanding-product-line-and-impact/#4f91e7156e93
http://www.coca-colacompany.com/brands/product-descriptions
http://www.coca-colacompany.com/brands/product-descriptions
https://www.spirit.com/Spirit101-en.html
https://www.spirit.com/Spirit101-en.html
https://stpetecatalyst.com/catalina-turns-laser-focus-to-data-as-it-personalizes-the-shopping-experience/
https://stpetecatalyst.com/catalina-turns-laser-focus-to-data-as-it-personalizes-the-shopping-experience/
http://www.bmwusa.com/next100.html


8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 44 

 
https://www.delta.com/content/www/en_US/traveling-with-us/onboard-experience/basic-
economy.html, accessed August 2019. 

48 Robert J. Cooper, Winning at New Products: Creating Value Through Innovation (New York: Basic 
Books, 2011), pp. 31–32. 

49 For details, see Core Reading: Marketing Intelligence (HBP No. 8191). 

50  Google and Shopper Sciences, “The Zero Moment of Truth Study—Consumer Electronics,” April 2011, 
https://www.thinkwithgoogle.com/consumer-insights/zmot-consumer-electronics/, accessed 
August 24, 2019. 

51   Madeline Berg, “How This 7-Year-Old Made $22 Million Playing with Toys,” Forbes, December 3, 
2018, https://www.forbes.com/sites/maddieberg/2018/12/03/how-this-seven-year-old-made-22-
million-playing-with-toys-2, accessed August 24, 2019. 

52  Danielle Wiener-Bronner, “Hardee's Partners with Child YouTube Star to Relaunch Kids' Meals,” CNN 
Business, June 11, 2019, https://www.cnn.com/2019/06/11/business/hardees-youtube-
partnership-ryan-toysreview/index.html, accessed August 24, 2019. 

53  LVMH, 2018 Annual Report, https://r.lvmh-static.com/uploads/2019/03/rapport-annuel-lvmh-
2018_va.pdf. 

54  “For Podcasters, 2019 Will Be ‘The Year of the Brands,’” Insideradio, June 25, 2019, 
http://www.insideradio.com/for-podcasters-will-be-the-year-of-the-brands/article_0672c79e-
9717-11e9-baf4-dbe3981af3b8.html, and WARC, “Global Ad Trends: April 2019—Podcasts,” 
http://eu-lon09.marketo.com/rs/785-GVO-
306/images/WARC_Global%20Ad%20Trends_April%202019_Podcasting_SAMPLE.pdf. 

55   Ad Age, ‘’Ad Age Marketing Fact Pack 2019,” December 8, 2018, p. 14,  
 http://adage.com/d/resources/resources/whitepaper/marketing-fact-pack-2019.   

56 Ad Age, ‘’Ad Age Marketing Fact Pack 2019,” December 8, 2018, p. 14,  
 http://adage.com/d/resources/resources/whitepaper/marketing-fact-pack-2019.   

57 Based on data from Procter & Gamble 2018 Annual Report, 
https://www.pg.com/annualreport2018/index.html#/Financial-Highlights. 

58 Gap Inc., 2018 Annual Report, p.1,  https://investors.gapinc.com/static-files/ec74f4f6-ba44-4819-
a1e2-4e1a50fbb44a. 

59  Avon Products, Inc., 2017 Annual Report, 
https://s23.q4cdn.com/756130224/files/doc_financials/annual/1500109330.pdf.  

  
60  SAP, “SAP Company Information,” www.sap.com/corporate/en/company.html.  

61  Best Buy Co. Inc., 2019 Annual Report, 
http://s2.q4cdn.com/785564492/files/doc_financials/2019/Annual/Annual-Report.pdf. 

62 Best Buy Co., Inc., 2019 Annual Report. Note that some Best Buy sales were of its own private-label 
products; most were of products by major manufacturers such as Apple, Sony, and HP. 

63 For more detail, see Robert J. Dolan and John T. Gourville, “Principles of Pricing,” HBS No. 506-021 
(Boston: Harvard Business School, 2005); Robert J. Dolan and Hermann Simon, Power Pricing (New 
York: The Free Press, 1996); and Thomas Nagle, John Hogan, and Joseph Zale, The Strategy and 
Tactics of Pricing: A Guide to Growing More Profitably, 5th ed. (Upper Saddle River, NJ: Prentice Hall, 
2011). 

64 Siemens AG, 2018 Annual Report. 

65 The discussions of price customization and price sensitivity are adapted from “How Do You Know If 
the Price Is Right?” by Robert J. Dolan, Harvard Business Review, September 1995. 

 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.

https://www.thinkwithgoogle.com/consumer-insights/zmot-consumer-electronics/
https://www.cnn.com/2019/06/11/business/hardees-youtube-partnership-ryan-toysreview/index.html
https://www.cnn.com/2019/06/11/business/hardees-youtube-partnership-ryan-toysreview/index.html
https://r.lvmh-static.com/uploads/2019/03/rapport-annuel-lvmh-2018_va.pdf
https://r.lvmh-static.com/uploads/2019/03/rapport-annuel-lvmh-2018_va.pdf
http://www.insideradio.com/for-podcasters-will-be-the-year-of-the-brands/article_0672c79e-9717-11e9-baf4-dbe3981af3b8.html
http://www.insideradio.com/for-podcasters-will-be-the-year-of-the-brands/article_0672c79e-9717-11e9-baf4-dbe3981af3b8.html
http://eu-lon09.marketo.com/rs/785-GVO-306/images/WARC_Global%20Ad%20Trends_April%202019_Podcasting_SAMPLE.pdf
http://eu-lon09.marketo.com/rs/785-GVO-306/images/WARC_Global%20Ad%20Trends_April%202019_Podcasting_SAMPLE.pdf
http://adage.com/d/resources/resources/whitepaper/marketing-fact-pack-2019
http://adage.com/d/resources/resources/whitepaper/marketing-fact-pack-2019
https://www.pg.com/annualreport2018/index.html#/Financial-Highlights
https://investors.gapinc.com/static-files/ec74f4f6-ba44-4819-a1e2-4e1a50fbb44a
https://investors.gapinc.com/static-files/ec74f4f6-ba44-4819-a1e2-4e1a50fbb44a
https://s23.q4cdn.com/756130224/files/doc_financials/annual/1500109330.pdf
http://www.sap.com/corporate/en/company.html
http://s2.q4cdn.com/785564492/files/doc_financials/2019/Annual/Annual-Report.pdf


8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 45 

 
66  Walt Disney World, “Special Tickets, Passes and Offers for Florida Residents,” 

https://disneyworld.disney.go.com/destinations/florida-residents-tickets-passes/ accessed July 25, 
2019.  

67  Walt Disney World, “Choose Your Ticket Type,” 
https://disneyworld.disney.go.com/admission/tickets/theme-parks, accessed July 25, 2019.  

68  Walt Disney World, “A Ticket for Every Kind of Visit,”  https://disneyworld.disney.go.com/tickets-
visit-guide/, accessed July 25, 2019. 

69  Audi, “2019 S-3,” https://www.audiusa.com/models/audi-s3-sedan, accessed July 25, 2019.  

70 T-Mobile, “About ETF Reimbursements,” http://support.t-mobile.com/docs/DOC-10031, accessed 
February 3, 2014. 

71 Theodore M. Levitt, The Marketing Imagination: New, Expanded Edition (New York: Free Press, 1986), 
pp. 117–119. 

 

 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.

https://disneyworld.disney.go.com/destinations/florida-residents-tickets-passes/
https://disneyworld.disney.go.com/admission/tickets/theme-parks
https://disneyworld.disney.go.com/tickets-visit-guide/
https://disneyworld.disney.go.com/tickets-visit-guide/
https://www.audiusa.com/models/audi-s3-sedan


8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 46 

6 INDEX 
action plan, 5, 7, 17–37 
addressable communication, 26 
allocation, 3, 4 
Amazon, 23, 29, 31 
American Express, 18–19, 29 
analysis, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9–13 
aspiration decision, 5, 7, 13–17 
auctions, 32–33 
Audi, 25–26, 36 
auditing, 3, 4 
Avon Products, 30 

Best Buy, 31 
Black and Decker, 6 
BMW, 20, 31 
budgeting, 3, 4 
“Bugs” Burger Bug Killers, 14 
buyer characteristics, 35–36 
buyer stickiness, 38, 40 

channel design, 31–32 
channel management, 32 
Chase credit cards, 14 
Chevrolet brand models, 21 
churn of customers, 40 
Coca-Cola Company, 14 
collaborators, 5, 7, 8 
collaborator analysis, 8, 9, 11 
communication vehicles, 27 
communications plan, 24 
communications strategy 

(promotion decisions), 17, 23–30 
company, 5, 7, 8 
company analysis, 8–9 
competition 

in marketing strategy, 5, 7, 8 
 and pricing, 37 
competitive analysis, 8, 9, 12–13 
competitors, and pricing, 37 
consistency of market mix elements, 

17 
context, 5, 7, 8 

context analysis, 8, 9, 13 
continuity program, 27, 28 
coolhunting, 13, 40 
core competency, 11 
cultural context, 11 
customer, 5, 7, 8, 13 
customer analysis, 8, 9–11 
customer-centered marketing 

process, 3–4 
customer differences, 6 
customer promotions, 27 
customer reviews, 23 
customization of price, 35–37 
customized communication, 26 

deciders, 10 
decision-making process (DMP), 9 
decision-making unit (DMU), 9, 10, 

11 
Delta Airlines, 22, 35 
differentiation, 4, 22 
distribution channels, 30–32, 40 
Docusign, 21 

economic value calculation, 34–35 

Facebook, 23 
five Cs of marketing strategy, 5, 8–9 
four Ps of marketing mix, 5, 7–8, 17 
franchise, 8 
free samples, 27–28 

Gap Inc., 30 
gatekeepers, 10 
Google, 23, 32–33, 38 
go-to-market policy, 31 

Hardee’s, 23 

IKEA, 14 
implementation, 3, 4 
influencers, 10, 23 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 47 

initiators, 10 
integration of market mix elements, 

17 
internet, 13, 29 

Kickstarter, 12 

leverage of market mix elements, 17 
LVMH, 20 

Market (six Ms model), 24, 29 
marketing mix, 7, 14, 17, 23, 32 
marketing mix decision, 17–22 
marketing mix problem, 17 
marketing planning, 3, 4 
marketing services spending, 28–29 
marketing strategy formation, 3–4, 

6–7 
Marriott, 14 
Mary Kay cosmetics, 6 
mass communication, 26 
Measurement (six Ms model), 24, 

29–30 
Media (six Ms model), 24 
media spending, 28–29 
Message (six Ms model), 24 
Mission (six Ms model), 24, 29 
modifications, 22 
Money (six Ms model), 24, 29 
monitoring, 3, 4 

Nest thermostats, 18 

one-way communication, 25–26 
Outotec, 14 

Peloton, 4–5, 9–10, 11, 12, 13 
Peloton concept, 9 
perceived value, 33–35 
place, 5, 7–8, 17, 30 
place decisions, 30–32 
positioning, 7, 14, 15–17, 23, 40 
positioning problem, 17 
positioning statements, 16–17 
price, 5, 7–8, 17, 32 
price customization, 35–37 
price sensitivity, 36–37 
pricing decisions, 18–22, 32–38 
pricing program components, 32 
Procter & Gamble, 23, 29 

product, 5, 7–8, 17, 18 
product/company fit, 11 
product decisions, 18–20 
product line, 40 
product line breadth, 20 
product line depth, 20–21 
product line evolution, 21–22 
product line variations, 36 
product/market fit, 9 
product offering, 18 
product testing, 22 
programming, 3, 4 
promotion, 5, 7–8, 17, 23 
promotion decisions, 23–30 
promotions, 27–28 
pull strategy, 28, 40 
purchasers, 10 
push strategy, 28 

quantity discounts, 33 

research, 3, 4 
reviews, 23 
Ross School of Business, University 

of Michigan, MBA program,  16–
17 

Ryan ToysReview YouTube channel, 
23 

SAP, 31 
Samsung Electronics, 6 
segmentation, 7, 14, 15–16, 40 
Sephora, 24, 25 
Siemens, 32 
six Ms model, 24 
Sony, 22 
SoulCycle brand, 4–5, 9, 10, 11 
spending on media and marketing 

services, 28–29 
spiral development, 22 
Spirit Airlines, 14 
Spotify, 27–28 
Starbucks, 31 
Steinway, 6 
STP (segmenting, targeting, 

positioning), 7, 14 
success drivers, 22 

Tanqueray, 22 
targeting, 7, 14–15, 40 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.



8153| Core Reading: Framework for Marketing Strategy Formation 48 

target market selection, 16–17 
tasks, in communications strategy, 

24 
television ads, 25–26, 27 
testing, 22 
T-Mobile, 37
trade promotions, 27
trade up or trade down, 22
transaction characteristics, 36
true economic value (TEV), , 34–35
two-way communication, 25–26

uniform pricing policy, 35–36 
users, 10 

value-based approach to pricing, 
33–34 

Walt Disney Company, 29, 35–36, 
39 
Warby Parker, 31 

Yamaha, 6 

Zipcar, 14, 16 

This document is authorized for use only in Dr. Anurag Dugar's Building Marketing Strategies - AC at Masters' Union from Jul 2023 to Jan 2024.


	1  Introduction
	2 Essential Reading
	2.1 Overview of Marketing Strategy Formation
	2.2 Analysis Underlying Marketing Strategy Formation
	Customer Analysis14F
	Company Analysis
	Collaborator Analysis
	Competitive Analysis
	Context Analysis

	2.3 The Aspiration Decision:  Segmenting, Targeting, and Positioning
	2.4 The Action Plan: The Marketing Mix Decision
	Product Decisions
	Product Breadth
	Product Depth and Line Organization
	Evolving Product Lines
	Product Testing

	Promotion Decisions
	Tasks
	Tools

	Place Decisions
	Pricing Decisions
	The Value-Based Approach
	Price Customization65F
	Price Sensitivity


	2.5 Conclusion

	3 Key Terms
	4 For Further Reading
	5 Endnotes
	6 Index


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails true

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 600

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 2.66667

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages false

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 600

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 2.66667

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages false

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



